

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION) ✓
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) ✓

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH ✓
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 7256 OF 2026



Between:

1. Grandhi Venkateswara Rao, S/o.Narayana Rao, Aged about 42 years, R/o.D.No.3-162, Kamatalapalli, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District. ✓
2. Savaram Surya Kumari, W/o.Srinivas Aged about 37 years, R/o.D.No. 1-134, Dusanapudi, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District. ✓
3. Grandhi Anjaneyulu, S/o.Narayana Rao, Aged about 36 years, R/o.D.No.3-162, Kamatalapalli, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District. ✓
4. Grandhi Narayana Rao, S/o.Butchaiah, Aged about 55 years, R/o.D.No.3-162, Kamatalapalli, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District. ✓

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Principal Secretary, Fisheries Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. A.P-522238. ✓
2. The Commissioner of Fisheries, Poranki, Bandar Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District-521137. ✓
3. The District Collector-cum-Chairman of District Level Implementation Committee, Andhra Pradesh State Aquaculture Development Authority, APSADA, West Godavari District-534201. ✓

4. The District Fisheries Officer-cum-Licensing Authority, District Level Implementation Committee, Andhra Pradesh State Aquaculture Development Authority, APSADA, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District-534201.
5. The Fisheries Development Officer, Veeravasaram, West Godavari District-534245.
6. The Tahsildar, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534245.
7. Grandhi Butchiyya Naidu, C/o. Grandhi Ramaseetha, Aged about 50 years, Kamathalapalli Village, near Kalava Gattu, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534243.
8. Grandhi Geetha Bala, W/o. Butchiyya Naidu, Aged about 40 years, Kamathalapalli Village, near Kalava Gattu, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534243.
9. Allam Chenchiah, S/o. Venkanna, Aged about 60 years, R/o. near Apsara Theater, Main Road, Srungavruksham Village, Palakoderu Mandal, West Godavari District-534243.
10. Kottu Harika, D/o. Srinivasa Rao, Aged about 30 years, R/o. near Anjaneya Swamy Temple, Bethapudi Village, Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534207.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate SRI P L NARASIMHA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, order or direction declaring the action of the respondents 2 to 6 herein in not taking any action against the respondents 7 to 10 herein for doing unauthorized salt water prawn culture in Sy.No.1083-2A, 1104-7, 1089-3A, 1083-2A/2C, 1089-3E, 1089- 1D, 1090-6A, 1089-1B/3, 1089-1C, 1089-3A, 1090-4A, 1103-1, 1088-1E/2, 1088-1D/1, 1089-1A/1 and 1089-1A/2 situated at Kamathalapalli, Matsyapuripalem Village, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District violating the Rules and

Conditions of the licenses issued under APSADA Act in spite of representation dated 02-03-2026 as illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and contrary to the provisions of Andhra Pradesh State Aquaculture Development Authority (APSADA) Act, 2020 and rules made thereunder and also contrary to the guidelines specified in G.O.Ms. No. 7 dated 16-03-2013 and consequently direct the official respondents herein forthwith to consider and take appropriate action on the representation dated 02-03-2026. ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P L Narasimha Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Fisheries for Respondent Nos.1 to 5, GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.6, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.7 to 10 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Grandhi Butchiyya Naidu, C/o.Grandhi Ramaseetha, Aged about 50 years, Kamathalapalli Village, near Kalava Gattu, VeeravasaramMandal, West Godavari District-534243. ✓
2. Grandhi Geetha Bala, W/o.Butchiyya Naidu, Aged about 40 years, Kamathalapalli Village, near Kalava Gattu, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534243.
3. Allam Chenchaiyah, S/o.Venkanna, Aged about 60 years, R/o.near Apsara Theater, Main Road, Srungavruksham Village, Palakoderu Mandal, West Godavari District-534243. ✓
4. Kottu Harika, D/o.Srinivasa Rao, Aged about 30 years, R/o.near Anjaneya Swamy Temple, Bethapudi Village, Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534207. ✓

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should

not be admitted, on or before 06.04.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to Respondent Nos.7 to 10. ✓

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner(s) is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent Nos.7 to 10 by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry. ✓

Post this matter on 06.04.2026.

**SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Grandhi Butchiyya Naidu, C/o. Grandhi Ramaseetha, Kamathalapalli Village, near Kalava Gattu, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534243. ✓
2. Grandhi Geetha Bala, W/o. Butchiyya Naidu, Kamathalapalli Village, near Kalava Gattu, Veeravasaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534243. ✓
3. Allam Chenchiah, S/o. Venkanna, R/o. near Apsara Theater, Main Road, Srungavruksham Village, Palakoderu Mandal, West Godavari District-534243. ✓
4. Kottu Harika, D/o. Srinivasa Rao, R/o. near Anjaneya Swamy Temple, Bethapudi Village, Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534207. (7 to 10 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to Sri. P L Narasimha Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Fisheries, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
8. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED:16/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 06.04.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7256 of 2026

